

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Chapter 11.

An Act to regulate fishing in Clarkson's pond, so-called, situated in the town of Kittery, county of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine. as follows:

Section 1. No person shall fish for, take, catch or kill any Fishing in Clarkson's kind of fish at any time in Clarkson's pond, so-called, situated pond regulated. in the town of Kittery, county of York, for a period of three years from the time this act takes effect.

It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish taken in violation of this section.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall Penalty. be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and court jurispolice courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Approved February 15, 1911.

diction.

-fines, how disposed of.

Chapter 12.

An Act to empower the County Commissioners of York County to act under Chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of the laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act to provide a way to free toll bridges.'

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The county commissioners of York county are county hereby empowered and authorized to act under chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, entitled "An Act to provide a way to free toll bridges," in making all toll bridges now or hereafter located on the Piscatagua river, and its branches, between the states of Maine and New Hampshire, free, when the county commissioners of the counties of Rockingham and Straford, or either of them, in the state of New Hampshire, are empowered by the said state of New Hampshire to take similar action.

Approved February 15, 1911.

commissioners York Cou authorized County to autnorman act under chapter 179, public laws public ôf 1907.

235